Form 472
Section 106 The Insolvency Act 1986 S 1 0 6
Return of Final Meeting 1n a ]
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 For official use

Company Number

To the Registrar of Companies

06422343

[a] Insert full name of Name of Company
company

(a) TEMPLE CLOTHING 2013 LIMITED FORMERLY GILBERY BOYSWEAR LIMITED

IWe (b) Jonathan Sinclair of Sinclair Harris, 46 Vivian Avenue, Hendon Central, Londen,
NW4 3XP

give notice

[c]Deleteas 1 that a general meeting of the company was duly (c) [held-or] [summoned for]
applicable () 95 June 2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of

el The‘gﬂ,,’;;,s:;gﬂ;i having an account (of which a copy 1s attached (e) laid before it showing how the winding up

must be Of the company has been disposed of and (c) [thatthe-same-was-dore-accordingly] [no
authenticated by the quorum was present at the meeting],
welten ::?J‘l:;‘:?rg} 2 that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held {c) [held-on] [summoned for]
(d) 25 June 2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 19886, for the purpose of
having the said account laid before it showing how the winding-up of the company has been
conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and (c) [thetthe-seme-was

89 = - DON - Ot v e 2

the-Liquidatereraleasad-frorm-efieel [no quorum was present at the meeting]

Signed m Date 25 June 2015

For Official Use

Liquidation Section Post Room

Presenter's name, Jonathan Sinclair
address and 46 Vivian Avenue,
reference (if any) Hendon Central

wBp

COMPANIES HOUSE

(post 5-4-2010) CVL1221B




Liquidator’s
Final Report to Creditors

Temple Clothing 2013 Limited formerly Gilbery Boyswear Limited -
In Liquidation

25 June 2015

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation
3 Unrealisable Assets

4 Investigations

5 Qutcome for Creditors

6 Liquidator’s Remuneration
7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Conclusion
APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account from 13 May 2014 to 25 June 2015

Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 13 May 2013 to 25 June 2015

A

B

C Time Analysis for the Penod from 13 May 2014 to 25 June 2015

D Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 13 May 2013 to 25 June 2015
E

Additional Information In relation to Liguidator’'s fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9 (S1P9)




11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

Introduction

I, Jonathan Sinclair of Sinclair Harris, was appointed as Liguidator of Temple Clothing 2013
Limited formerly Gilbery Boyswear Limited {the Company) on 13 May 2013  This report
provides a summary of the outcome of the liquidation of the Company which has now been
completed

The trading address of the Company was 1107 Finchley Road, Golders Green, London NW11
0QB The business traded under the name Gilbery Boyswear Limited

The registered office of the Company was changed to 46 Vivian Avenue, Hendon Central,
London NW4 3XP and its registered number 1s 06422343

The hquidation commenced with estimated asset values of £5,929 and anticipated habilities of
£197,118, which subject to the cost of iquidation expected a return to creditors of Nil pence in
the pound The actual return to creditors was Nil pence in the pound

Progress of the Liquidation

Fixtures and Fittings

The Directors had estimated in their Statement of Affairs that the Fixtures and Fittings would
realise £1,235 00 This amount was realised

Stock

The Directors had estimated that the Stock would realise £4,194 00 This amount was
realised

Goodwill

The Directors had estimated that Goodwill would realise £500 00  This amount was realised

Other realisations
The Directors made a contnbution of £905 20 The only other realisation was the receipt of

bank interest

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13), | would advise you that
the following assets were sold to a Company under the control of the Director

Date of transaction  Asset involved and nature of  Consideration Paid Sold to Relationship
transaction and Date
21 May 2013 Purchase of fixtures and fittings, £5,929 paid Gilbery Controlled by
stock and goodwill between 30 May Clothing Ltd Drectors

2013 and 9 October
2013




26

27

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the period
ended 25 June 2015 with a companson to the Directors' Statement of Affairs values, together
with a cumuiative account since my appointment at Appendix B, which provides details of the

remuneration charged and expenses incurred and paid by the Liquidator dunng the period of
this report

Further information on the Liquidator's remuneration can be found in section 6 below

Unrealisable Assets




28

31

41

42

43

51

52

53

54

55

There were no unrealised assets

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a report
on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business innovation &
Skills (BIS) As this 1s a confidential report, 1 am not able to disclose the contents

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

There were no secured creditors In this case

Preferential Creditors

There were no preferental creditor claims in this case

Unsecured Creditors

There were insufficient funds to make a distribution to Creditors Consequently, creditor
claims have not been agreed

Liquidator's Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the peniod from 13 May 2014 are £2,348 This represents 8 5 hours at an
average rate of £276 per hour Attached as Appendix C 1s a Time Analysis which provides
details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this penod in respect of the costs
fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the Liguidation since that time

My cumulative time costs for the period from 1 May 2013 are £7,958 This represents 28
hours at an average rate of £284 per hour Attached as Appendix D 1s a Time Analysis which
provides detalls of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this penod in respect of the
costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation | would
confirm that the amount of £335 plus disbursements of £500 has been drawn n total and that
no further fees will be taken

The following expenses were paid 1n relation to this iquidation

Foulds Ingham Associates, Valuers Fee’s £500 00




56

57

71

72

71

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators' Fees' 1s available on request or can be
downloaded from www SinclairHarns com

Attached as Appendix E 1s additional information in relation to this firm's policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wniting that
the Ligquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised In this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liguidator's remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Conclusion

This report together with final meetings of members and creditors will conclude my
administration  Details of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have been
circulated with this report

Yours faithfully

Jonathan Sinclair FCA FABRP
Liquidator

Enc




Appendix A
Temple Clothing 2013 Limited - in Liquidation

Liquidator's Cumulative Statement of Receipts and Payments
For the Period from 13 May 2013 to 25 June 2015

Director's
Cumulative Statement
to Date of Affairs
£ £

RECEIPTS
Fixtures and Fittings 1,235 00 1,235 00
Stock 4,194 00 4,184 00
Goodwill 500 00 500 00
Directors Contribution 905 20
Interest received 074

6,834 94 5,929 00

EXPENDITURE

Liqutdators Fees 33494
Meeting of Creditors Fee 6,000 00
Valuation Fees 500 00

6,834 94

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Barclays Bank Plc 000
VAT Control 000
000




Appendix B
Temple Clothing 2013 Limited - in Liquidation

Liquidator's Statement of Receipts and Payments
For the Period from 13 May 2014 to 25 June 2015

£
RECEIPTS
Fixtures and Fittings
Stock
Goodwill
Directors Contribution
interest received 074

074

EXPENDITURE
Liquidators Fees 334 94
Meeting of Creditors Fee
Valuation Fees

334 94
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Barclays Bank Plc (decrease) -100 74

VAT Control -234 20
-334 94




(SJOUPaI? [envaIagad J3yl0 pue sadiojdwa Burpniaug) swiep S10)pas)
$10)pasd Yum Jupedunuwe) SJOYPa.Y
sanss adeidwa Bupd-ug
Buipey 104 FUGUNGOY
SUENEIIdo Jo Juawafivueyy Bujper)
£3jes Jasse ssaulsng Auadold
uon3ay|oo 193q
i Bunenoliay S}asse fo uopjesijeay
aasse Bupnsuy ‘Bupndas Budnuap)
Juapadajue uoy By ]
suoda) vaad
maAS T JI5 suopednsaauy
SPACBAL O IDURUUIRY
uoQENoU uawuoddy
dn 138 BANRLSILIWPY
Buueyd ase) 0z13 0EL3 0E13 Hns poddng
bas Asoyenal su0 Yum idwe) 0513 o913 0913 sensiupY
Suenduiod pue BujLiodas AioyRjels pue uonessiuwpe SxueRdwor Aloinels 0£13 ORIF 0813 JOIRISIUIMLIPY JOJUSS
YIOM J0 SA)dwing AWMV plepuels DEZI arl3 Liitl 111 JaBeuewy
DiC3 (741 C8TF 11 Jafeuewy
0673 O0E3 OOEF 1 alevey
£3JHUL g JO SHUN UL S IND alieyy 0263 0683 D6EF lauyey [ sydixmgh
€107 »102 ST0T sales Jnoaliey)
174 Jk] HO U3L|aMm Fouejeg
CEEF UMEI( T ##d 3387
856°LF puep $33) [E101
L4 956 3 1y'14 - - 131 68 L6 133 N0y [£10L
N 1N 3 - - - sisyiew Jjyioads 9sed
647 619°C ¥ e - - a9 97 - Sa0ypan)
"N 1N ¥ - - - - - - Buspedy
BEE 105 3 St - - N L0 80 $1ssy jO LOonNes]|B3Y
667 azT'1 ¥ 13 - - - €1 1z Lo suonedsau|
z 00’ - .
L4 3 1313 13-} 80 £V g1 Ppuz uopegsiunupe 3ueydwos Asojners
snoy
vy adeay 1503 11301 SINOH [EI0L senoy s poddng 3N0Y JOJELSULPY SO noy g R3euey unoy 7 2leuey sinoy | e SInOY RUUed WIOM 4O USPEIYSSED
[ STOZ #4n7 57 93 E10T AEW £1 woid) pouad so) Juads suL
| $102/90/52) a3ed
NOLLY3INDI NI - QLA ETO0T ONIHLDYD I1dWAL ——

AHYINIANS S3LVH LNOIDYVYHD SIHHYH HIYIONIS




{s10mpas3 jepuaszjaud 1ayjo pue sazdojdura Fujpnpuy) swieps Ssoypald

SI0)]paI YIm BUneNURWIO)
tanss] aakojdwa ol up

Suipen uoy Bupunocay

suonesado o uaIdruey

s2es patsT ssauning ‘Aladasd
WO 1930

yum Buzepoliay

siasse Supinsu| ‘Buundes ‘Buphyuap]
SUO[IIRSURI] JUApIcALe uoERSIAY|
suodas vaad

mendl 2 dis

$RUO3A (O FUBUIIEN

uonesnou Juaueddy

dn 135 aAnensuwpy

Bujuueyd asey

Quawannbas AIOJENS# 13§19 Yum ouedwo]

souendwo pue Burpodal Acumes
MO §0 sHdum

EILTT-EYRY

Bupesy

513558 JO Unpes|[EAY

suotieRsaAy|

pue UONENSIUIPE MBS AIDLNIRS)

AUV paep

S3yNUILL 9 JO SYUD L 3380 100 SBieyD

0213

JETI

DEL3

s voddng

0513

0313

0913

1enSIWpY

0LTF

08T}

08l

JCLBJISRHLIRY JO|US|

0€Z3

orZ3

Q¥ZI

H sadeuepy

0423

0873

08t3

|| J8euew

00£3

§ aadeurpy

OBEF

06E3

06ET

Jautsed / ydpupg

€107

10T

ST07

sajes oadieys

SEEF

PO ) LmEI] $59)

SYE'TF

pawiep sazy [eie]

9L

5

133

62

T

+0

noy Moy

IN

It

Slaliew Jypads 5|

08T

Z18

62

sioypasy

1N

]

Bujpe)],

I'N

IIN

$1955Y JO UonesIEaY

I'N

suonedisany|

i

9€5'Y

9s

Dt

[ X4

ro

Bujuued
pue uoREISIUIUPE *3ouedwico Aloinzels

NeY adwiany

smoy

35070 |RIOL FINOH (#1901 SINCY HEIS

smoy

10]Us

snoy £ Riruen

£noy 7 ;eleury sinoy | Ja3euew £iNoY JRuled AIOM JO UIEIYISSEY

SI0Z SUnf 52 O3 FTOZ ABW ET_woud| pouad 04 Juads aus

| STOZ/90/6T ) aieq

—

NOILYGINDMN Ki - 01N £T0Z ONIHLOTD 314W3L auteu wam

AHYIWIAINS S$1LYVH LNO3IDYVHD SIYYVYH HIVIDNIS




Appendix E

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 {SIP9)
Policy

Detailed below 1s Sinclair Harns’s policy in relation to
. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors

. Disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific
requiremeants of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or Assistant The exact
constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and their expenence
level

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated alengsile, the basis of qur fee
arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Foulds Ingham Associates

Fixed Fee Agreement
(valuaton and disposal advice)

Our choice was based on our perception of ther expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of
the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1
disbursement to a case generally compnse of external supphes of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any
properly reimbursed expenses ncurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are directly referable to the appointment in
question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can
be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or busmess
mileage

We would confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements
Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Sinclair Harns's charge-out rates was 1ssued to creditors at the time the basis of the Liquidatoer's remuneration was
approved Up to date charge out rates are avallable at www sinclarrharris com




